504024725 09/27/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4071384

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--|---------------------------------|---|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΟΑΤΑ | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| ECOPRO CO., LTD. | | | 07/25/2016 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| Name: | ECOPR | O BM CO., LTD. | | |
| Street Address: | 100, 2S | 100, 2SANDAN-RO, OCHANG-EUP | | |
| Internal Address: | CHEON | CHEONGWON-GU | | |
| City: | CHEON | CHEONGJU-SI, CHUNGCHEONGBUK-DO | | |
| State/Country: | KOREA | , REPUBLIC OF | | |
| Postal Code: | 28117 | 28117 | | |
| Application Number: | | 3811170 | _ | |
| Property Type | | Number | | |
| | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | |
| Fax Number: (212) | | 212)661-8002 | | |
| Correspondence will i | be sent to provided | the e-mail address first; if that is up ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se | nsuccessful, it will be sent | |
| using a lax number, n | - | | | |
| Phone: | | 212-661-8000 | | |
| Phone: Email: | | 212-661-8000 nfo@Imiplaw.com | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name | i : I | nfo@Imiplaw.com _UCAS & MERCANTI, LLP | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | i : I : | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name | i : I : | nfo@Imiplaw.com _UCAS & MERCANTI, LLP | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | i : ; | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | i I UMBER: | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | i I UMBER: | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 4010-1013 | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER | i I UMBER: | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 4010-1013 YUN CHOE | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 | UMBER: | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 4010-1013 YUN CHOE /YHC/ 09/27/2016 | | |
| Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 ource=AssignmentEcop | i IUMBER: : pro_Ecopro | nfo@Imiplaw.com LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP 30 BROAD STREET, 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 4010-1013 YUN CHOE /YHC/ | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ECOPRO CO., LTD., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Republic of Korea, and having its principal place of business at 316-3, Songdaeri, Ochang-eup, Cheongwon-Gun, Chungcheongbuk-Do, Republic of Korea, 363-883 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s), each which are presented in the following:

Patent Application(s)

| US Application No.: US 13/811,170 | | File Date: March 28, 2013 | |
|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| Now Pa | atent No.: 9,083,044 issued July 14, 2015 | | |
| Assignment Recordation Date: March 13, 2013 | | Reel/Frame No.: 029986 / 0016 | |
| Title: | METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING ANODE ACTIVE MATERIAL FOR LITHIUM SECONDARY BATTERY, ANODE ACTIVE MATERIAL FOR LITHIUM SECONDARY BATTERY MANUFACTURED THEREBY AND LITHIUM SECONDARY BATTERY USING SAME | | |

WHEREAS, ECOPRO BM CO., LTD., duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Republic of Korea, and having its principal place of business at 100, 2Sandan-ro, Ochangeup, Cheongwon-gu, Cheongju-si, Chungcheongbuk-do 28117, Republic of Korea, (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Agreement prior to this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee confirm and agree that, for good and, valuable consideration and according to the terms and conditions as set forth in the their Agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said

patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: _____July 25, 2016

By:

Name: Loc, Dorg Che

Name: Let, Dorg Che Title: CFO Company: ECOPRO CO., LTD.

Page 2

RECORDED: 09/27/2016